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Honorable Bill Fuller, Commissioner

Alabama Department of Human Resources

Post Office Box 304000

Montgomery, Alabama  36130-4000

Human Resources Department - Child Care Act – Licenses and Permits

Adullam House is exempt from Department of Human Resources licensing for its residential program for preschool-aged children under the church ministry exemption provided it meets and maintains the statutory requirements for the exemption. Adullam House’s residential program for school-aged children is exempt from licensing as a bona fide boarding school by the Department of Human Resources provided it meets and maintains the statutory requirements for that exemption.

Department of Human Resources may conduct inspections of Adullam House if it receives information that Adullam House is not meeting or maintaining the requirements for exemption.

Dear Commissioner Fuller:

This opinion of the Attorney General is issued in response to your request on behalf of the Department of Human Resources.

QUESTION 1


Pursuant to state law, is Adullam House subject to licensure by the Department of Human Resources (“DHR”)?

FACTS AND ANALYSIS

According to your request, Adullam House is a branch of New Convictions Outreach Church, Inc., and provides residential care for the preschool and school-aged children of inmates at Tutwiler Prison who have executed a written delegation of authority form as authorized by the Alabama Guardianship Act.  This Act, in particular section 26-2A-7 of the Code of Alabama, provides that:


A parent who has custody, or a guardian, of a minor or incapacitated person, by a properly executed power of attorney, may delegate to another person, for a period not exceeding one year, any power regarding health, support, education or maintenance of the person or property of the minor child or ward . . . .

ALA. CODE § 26-2A-7(a) (1992).

The Alabama Child Care Act provides that “[n]o person, group of persons or corporation may operate or conduct any facility for child care, as defined in this chapter, without being licensed or approved as provided in this chapter . . . .” ALA. CODE § 38-7-3 (1992).  A “facility for child care” is a defined term under the Child Care Act.  Section 38-7-2(7) defines it as follows:


A facility established by any person, group of persons, agency, association or organization, whether established for gain or otherwise, who or which receives or arranges for care or placement of one or more children, unrelated to the operator of the facility, apart from the parents, with or without the transfer of the right of custody, in any facility as defined in this chapter, established and maintained for the care of children.

ALA. CODE § 38-7-2(7) (Supp. 2000).  Adullam House clearly fits within the definition of a facility for child care. All facilities for child care must be licensed by DHR unless they have a statutory exemption.  Does a delegation of authority, however, under section 26-2A-7 of the Code of Alabama, provide a statutory exemption from DHR licensing?  Implicit in the definition of a “facility for child care” lies the answer to this question.  A “facility for child care” is defined as “a facility . . . which receives or arranges for care or placement of one or more children, unrelated to the operator of the facility . . . with or without the transfer of the right of custody . . . .”  ALA. CODE § 38-7-2(7) (Supp. 2000) (emphasis added).  Consequently, the residential program for preschool and school-aged children operated by Adullam House is a “facility for child care,” required to be licensed by DHR, even if the children reside there pursuant to a lawful transfer of custody or delegation of authority under section 26-2A-7 of the Code of Alabama, unless the residential program is itself exempt under another provision of the Child Care Act.  Section 38-7-3, however, provides the following statutory exemption from DHR licensing for programs operated as part of a church ministry:

[T]he provisions of this chapter shall not apply to preschool programs which are an integral part of a local church ministry or a religious nonprofit elementary school, and are so recognized in the church or school’s documents, whether operated separately or as a part of a religious nonprofit elementary school unit, secondary school unit or institution of higher learning under the governing board or authority of said local church or its convention, association, or regional body to which it may be subject; provided that notice is filed by the governing board or authority of the church or school with the department that said church or school meets the definition of a local church ministry or a religious nonprofit elementary school under terms of this section and are exempt from regulation by the department and a notice of intent to operate said programs is given to the appropriate fire and health departments so that said facilities shall be inspected in accordance with the state and local fire and health requirements for such programs. . . . 

ALA. CODE § 38-7-3 (1992).

The residential child care program for preschool-aged children operated by Adullam House is exempt from DHR licensing under the statutory church ministry exemption of section 38-7-3 of the Code of Alabama, so long as Adullam House meets the requirements of that section to maintain the exemption.  Section 38-7-3 requires the following of Adullam House in order to claim and maintain the church ministry exemption:  (1) written notice to DHR from the church that Adullam House is an integral part of the church’s ministry; (2) written notice to the appropriate fire and health departments of Adullam House’s intent to operate under the exemption so that the facility can be inspected; (3) annual written notice to DHR “on church letterhead” certifying that the following records are being maintained by the church:  (a) fire inspection reports, (b) health inspection reports, (c) immunization verifications for all children, (d) medical history forms for all staff, and (e) medical history forms for all children; and (4) written notice to the parents and guardians, prior to enrollment of the children, that the following information is available to them:  (a) staff qualifications, (b) pupil-staff ratio, (c) discipline policies, (d) type of curriculum used in the learning program, (e) religious teachings to be given each child, and (f) type of lunch program available.  ALA. CODE § 38-7-3 (1992).  The statute also requires Adullam House and those facilities operating under the exemption for preschool-aged children church ministry, prior to enrolling a child and annually thereafter, to file affidavits with DHR, in the format required by the statute, signed by a parent/guardian of the child and a church representative, that the parent/guardian has been notified that the church has filed notice with DHR that it is exempt from regulation by DHR.

Adullam House also operates a residential program for school-aged children.  This program is required to be licensed by DHR unless it qualifies for a statutory exemption.  The attorney for Adullam House argues that the program serving its older children is a “bona fide boarding school,” which is exempt from licensure by DHR.  Section 38‑7-2(2) of the Code does provide an exemption from DHR licensing as a residential child care institution for “[a]ny bona fide boarding school in which children are primarily taught branches of education corresponding to those taught in public schools, grades one through 12, or taught in public elementary schools, high schools, or both elementary and high schools.”  ALA. CODE § 38-7-2(2)c (Supp. 2000).  Adullam House is exempt from DHR licensing for residential care provided to its school-aged children so long as it operates a bona fide boarding school that meets the requirements outlined above.

CONCLUSION

The residential program operated by Adullam House is a “facility for child care” under the Child Care Act, regardless of delegation of parental authority by parents under section 26-2A-7 of the Code of Alabama.  Adullam House, however, is exempt from DHR licensing for its residential program for preschool-aged children under the church ministry exemption provided it meets and maintains the statutory requirements for the exemption.  Adullam House’s residential program for school-aged children is exempt from DHR licensing as a bona fide boarding school, provided it meets and maintains the statutory requirements for that exemption.

QUESTION 2


If Adullam House is exempt from licensure, is DHR statutorily authorized to visit and investigate Adullam House from time to time to monitor its exempt status and the care of the children?

FACTS AND ANALYSIS

The Child Care Act provides as follows:


Whenever the department is advised or has reason to believe that any person, group of persons or corporation is operating a child-care facility without a license or an approval or a six-month permit, it may make an investigation to ascertain the fact.  If it finds that the child-care facility is being operated or has operated without a license or an approval or a six-month permit, it shall report the results of its investigation to the attorney general and to the appropriate district attorney for prosecution; provided, however, that the department may delay in making said report to the attorney general for a reasonable period of time, not to exceed 60 days, in order to give the person, group of persons or corporation operating the child-care facility reasonable opportunity to apply for a license or an approval or a six-month permit, and, therefore, to meet the standards prescribed in this chapter.

Ala. Code § 38-7-10 (1992).  DHR may conduct an investigation of Adullam House if it has received a complaint or information which gives it reason to believe that Adullam House may not be operating or maintaining the requirements for the exemptions mentioned above.  Among other things, such information could include reports that Adullam House has not filed the proper paperwork to maintain its exemption or does not run a fully functional educational program similar to the school system.

CONCLUSION

DHR may conduct inspections of Adullam House if it receives information that Adullam House is not meeting or maintaining the requirements for exemption.

I hope this opinion answers your questions.  If this Office can be of further assistance, please contact Carol Jean Smith of my staff.

Sincerely,

BILL PRYOR

Attorney General

By:

CAROL JEAN SMITH

Chief, Opinions Division
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